

APR 20 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

MEREDITH B. PARENTI
PARENTI LAW PLLC
7500 San Felipe, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77063

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellants

April 20, 2015

258909



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Texas’s Arguments For Why This Appeal Does Not Present A “Substantial” Question All Miss The Mark	1
II. Texas Does Not Deny The Importance Of This Constitutional Question And Offers Almost No Defense On The Merits.....	7
III. Texas Agrees This Appeal Is The Ideal Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	6-7
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	7
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00131-MW-CAS (N.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2015).....	8
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001).....	5, 9
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 10
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	5, 10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	10
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	7
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	4
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7, 9, 10
